Meeting Date: 09/11/13 (6)

## **ORDINANCE NO. 10287 (New Series)**

## AN ORDINANCE ADDING PROVISION 18 TO SUBSECTION (D) OF SECTION 362.1 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, AND ADDING SECTION 91.1.109.5.20 TO THE COUNTY CODE, RELATED TO FEE WAIVERS FOR DISABLED VETERANS

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego ordains as follows:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors finds and determines that it is necessary to add provisions to the Administrative Code and the County Code to waive plan check and building permit fees for disabled veterans making accessibility modifications to their home. The amendments made by this ordinance serve a public purpose in assisting disabled veterans who have served our country to be able to provide improvements that achieve safe and improved access and mobility within their homes.

Section 2. Provision 18 is added to Subsection (d) of Section 362.1 of the Administrative Code to read as follows:

18. FEE WAIVER FOR DISABLED VETERANS. Notwithstanding the fees otherwise specified in subsections (a), (b) and (c) of this section, and San Diego County Code sections 91.1.109.2 and 91.1.109.5.17, the plan check and building permit fees shall be waived for modifications made to the homes of disabled veterans.

Section 3. Section 91.1.109.5.20 is added to the San Diego County Code to read as follows:

SEC. 91.1.109.5.20. FEE WAIVER FOR DISABLED VETERANS.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, and the fees otherwise specified in subsections (a), (b) and (c) of Section 362.1 of the Administrative Code, the plan check and building permit fees in sections 91.1.109.2 and 91.1.109.5.17 shall be waived for accessibility modifications made to the homes of disabled veterans.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days after the date of its passage, and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage, a summary shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in San Diego Commerce, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of San Diego.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego this 11<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013.

GREG COX

Chairman, Board of Supervisors County of San Diego, State of California

The above Ordinance was adopted by the following vote:

AYES:Jacob, D. Roberts, R. Roberts, HornABSENT:Cox

ATTEST my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors this 11<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013.

THOMAS J. PASTUSZKA Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Elizabeth Miller, Deputy



Ordinance No. 10287 (N.S.)

09-11-13 (6)